

No. 06-856

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES LARUE, PETITIONER

v.

DEWOLFF, BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.; AND DE-  
WOLFF, BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC., EMPLOYEES'  
SAVINGS PLAN

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT***

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ  
SARAH E. ANDRÉ  
IVEY, SMITH & RAMIREZ  
2602 Cardiff Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90034  
(310) 558-0932

PETER K. STRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
WHITTIER LAW SCHOOL  
3333 Harbor Boulevard  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
(714) 444-4141, xt. 215

ROBERT E. HOSKINS  
FOSTER LAW FIRM, LLP  
601 E. McBee Avenue  
Suite 104  
Greenville, SC 29602  
(864) 242-6200

BRENDAN S. MAHER  
5707 Swiss Avenue  
Dallas, Texas 75214  
(214) 826-7402

*Additional Counsel on Inside Cover*

OCTOBER 2007

---

SHAUN P. MARTIN  
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
5998 Alcalá Park  
San Diego, CA 92110  
(619) 260-2347

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Reply Brief for the Petitioner .....	1
I. SECTION 502(A)(2) OF ERISA AUTHORIZES PETITIONER TO SEEK RESTORATION OF PLAN LOSSES CAUSED BY FIDUCIARY BREACH .....	1
A. The Relief Sought by Petitioner Is Authorized By the Plain Text of 502(a)(2) and 409 of ERISA .....	1
B. Respondents Seek to Avoid the Plain Text of 502(a)(2) and 409 by Misrepresenting the Position of Petitioner and the United States .....	5
C. Respondents Seek to Avoid the Plain Text of 502(a)(2) and 409 by Mischaracterizing <i>Russell</i> .....	6
D. Respondents and Their <i>Amici</i> Seek to Avoid the 502(a)(2) Question Entirely By Asserting Baseless Alternative Grounds for Affirmance.....	7
1. The claim that petitioner waived his right to proceed under 502(a)(2) is erroneous and, in any event, should be addressed on remand .....	8
2. The claim that petitioner did not properly plead fiduciary breach is erroneous and, in any event, should be addressed on remand .....	10
3. The claim that petitioner could, and should, have proceeded under 502(a)(1) is baseless .....	11

II. SECTION 502(A)(3) OF ERISA AUTHORIZES PETITIONER TO SEEK SURCHARGE OF TRUST LOSSES CAUSED BY FIDUCIARY BREACH .....	13
A. Section 502(a)(3) Does Not Bar a Remedy Merely Because It Serves a Compensatory Function.....	13
B. The Remedy of Surcharge Was Typically Available in Equity .....	15
C. This Case Presents a Paradigmatic Example of Circumstances Where a Surcharge Remedy Was Historically Available.....	17
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985).....	8
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	8
<i>Brownell v. Brownell</i> , 29 Eng. Rep. 35 .....	19
<i>Callery v. U.S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 392 F.3d 401 (CA10 2004), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 812 (2005) .....	5
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	2
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	2
<i>Donovan v. Mazzola</i> , 716 F.2d 1226 (CA9 1983).....	10
<i>Farr v. U.S. West Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 908 (CA9 1998) .....	5
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) .....	7
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	14, 16-17
<i>Harris Trust v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....	9
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	2
<i>In re Mailman Steam Carpet Cleaning Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 1 (CA1 1999) .....	19
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 164 N.E. 545 (N.Y. 1929).....	19
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 28 (1993) .....	16-17
<i>Pit v. Cholmondeley</i> , 28 Eng. Rep. 360 .....	19
<i>Pride v. Fooks</i> , 2 Beav. 430 (1840) .....	18
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1869 (2006) .....	14-17
<i>Shepherd v. Moulds</i> , 4 Hare 503 (1845) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Sydnor</i> , 184 F.3d 356 (CA4 1999) .....	12
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	3
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999) .....	7

**Statutes and Rule:**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, Tit. I, 88 Stat. 829 (29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> )	
29 U.S.C. 1106(a) (§ 406(a)).....	9
29 U.S.C. 1109 (§ 409).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) (§ 502(a)(1)(B)).....	10-13
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2) (§ 502(a)(2)).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) (§ 502(a)(3)).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 8.....	9

**Miscellaneous:**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990) .....	19
Fed. Prac. & Proc.: Civ. 3d (2007).....	9
Transcript of Oral Argument in <i>Sereboff v. Mid At-</i> <i>lantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , O.T. 2005, No. 05- 260 (Mar. 28, 2006), <i>available at</i> < <a href="http://www.supremecourtus.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/05-260.pdf">http://www.supremecourtus.gov/oral_argu-</a> <a href="http://www.supremecourtus.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/05-260.pdf">ments/argument_transcripts/05-260.pdf</a> >.....	14-15
Restatement (First) of Trusts (1935)	
§ 198 .....	17
§ 199 .....	17
§ 205(c).....	18
§ 211 cmt c, ill 1.....	10-11
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	
§ 201 cmt a.....	19
§ 205 .....	18
<i>Webster's Third International Dictionary</i> (1981).....	4
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	3
